

No. 13-185

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MINNESOTA MAJORITY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOE MANSKY, in His Official Capacity as the
Elections Manager for Ramsey County, *et al.*
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
TEA PARTY PATRIOTS, INC., IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DEBORAH A. AUSBURN
Counsel of Record
STEVEN J. WHITEHEAD
DIANE F. LAROSS
MARK B. CARTER
TAYLOR ENGLISH DUMA LLP
1600 Parkwood Circle
Suite 400
Atlanta, GA 30339
(770) 434-6868
dausburn@taylorenghish.com

*Attorneys for Amicus
Tea Party Patriots, Inc.*

September 6, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
RELEVANT FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Level of Scrutiny to be Applied to Speech Restrictions on Voters Within the Polling Place is an Important Question of Federal Law that Should Be Settled by This Court	5
A. The Minnesota Statute Creates Additional Restrictions on Speech by Voters	6
B. A Statute that Forces a Choice Between Two Constitutional Rights Should Receive Strict Scrutiny	7
II. Minnesota’s Flat Prohibition on Passive Political Speech Within a Polling Place Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	11
A. The Prohibition on “Political” Speech Has a Broad Sweep.....	12
B. Minnesota’s Flat Prohibition on Pas- sive Political Speech Within a Polling Place Is Overbroad	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (U.S. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadrick v. Okla.</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (U.S. 1973)	12
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcade, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	12
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merch. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2729, (2011)	10
<i>Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Bd.</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville School District</i> , 978 F. 2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	8
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	18, 19, 20
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	10
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	19
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	11, 18, 19
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	8
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Service Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cotz v. Mastroeni</i> , 476 F.Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	7
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	8
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) ..	10
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	9
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	9
<i>Hoffman Estates v. the Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	18
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	20
<i>Marin v. D.C. Board of Elections and Ethics</i> , 236 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Kelly</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (D. Minn. 2003), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part and remanded on other grounds</i> , 427 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2005).....	12, 19
<i>PG Pub. Co. v. Aichele</i> , 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Poniktera v. Seiler</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 121 (2010).....	7
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	18
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .	8
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	10
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	18
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	18
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	19
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	17
<i>United Food & Comm'l Workers Local 1099, et al. v. City of Sidney</i> , 364 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc. of N.Y., Inc., et al. v. Village of Stratton, et al.</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	17
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	8
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	8, 10, 14, 17
 STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 1 (2013), <i>et seq.</i>	14
7 C.F.R. 2.16 (2013).....	15
7 C.F.R. 800, <i>et seq.</i> , (2013).....	15
7 C.F.R. 2200 (2013).....	15
9 C.F.R. 301.1 (2013).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
10 C.F.R. 300.1, <i>et seq.</i> , (2013).....	15
10 C.F.R. 490 (2013).....	15
21 C.F.R. 135.140 (2013).....	15
21 C.F.R. 136.110 (2013).....	15
21 C.F.R. 166.110 (2013).....	15
21 C.F.R. 184.1950 (2013).....	15
21 C.F.R. 700 <i>et seq.</i> (2013).....	15
24 C.F.R. 1, <i>et seq.</i> (2013).....	15
27 C.F.R. 1 (2013).....	15
29 C.F.R. 1, <i>et seq.</i> (2013).....	15
34 C.F.R. 1, <i>et seq.</i> (2013).....	15
39 CFR 233.2 (2013).....	15
Internal Revenue Code, 26 C.F.R. 1, <i>et seq.</i> , (2013).....	15
501(c)(4), 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	2, 13
Minn. Stat. § 16B.35 (2013).....	16
Minn. Stat. § 18.76 (2013).....	16
Minn. Stat. § 41A.11 (2013).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 97A.011 (2013).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 103G.2241 (2013).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 116G.151 (2013).....	16
Minn. Stat. § 124D.03 (2013).....	16
Minn. Stat. § 124D.94 (2013).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Labor Leaders Plan Door-to-Door Effort for Obama</i> , N.Y. TIMES, March 12, 2012 at A13.....	16
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Organized Labor Hopes Attacks by Some States Help Nurture Comeback</i> , N.Y. TIMES, March 6, 2011, at A18	16
Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, TIGTA Report Ref. No. 2013-10-053	13
U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4296739	2
U.S. Trademark Serial Nos.:	
85/900,035	2
85/900,041	2
85/900,046	2
85/900,055	2
85/900,064	2
85/900,055	2
85/901,101	2
85/932,353	2
